



EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT

2009 - 2014

Committee on Industry, Research and Energy

2013/2063(INI)

6.9.2013

AMENDMENTS

1 - 62

Draft report
Pilar del Castillo Vera
(PE506.114v01-00)

on unleashing the potential of cloud computing in Europe
(2013/2063(INI))

AM\1000169EN.doc

PE516.774v01-00

Amendment 1
Amelia Andersdotter
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Citation 7 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- having regard to Directive 1999/5/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 9 March 1999 on radio equipment and telecommunications terminal equipment and the mutual recognition of their conformity

Or. en

Amendment 2
Catherine Trautmann

Motion for a resolution
Citation 8 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- having regard to ETSI's work on a cloud standards mapping

Or. en

Amendment 3
Ioannis A. Tsoukalas

Motion for a resolution
Recital A

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

A. whereas remote computing services in various forms, now commonly known as 'cloud computing', are not new;

A. whereas remote computing services in various forms, now commonly known as 'cloud computing', are not new ***yet the scale, performance and content of cloud computing constitute a significant***

Or. en

Amendment 4

Ioannis A. Tsoukalas

Motion for a resolution

Recital B

Motion for a resolution

B. whereas cloud computing has nonetheless attracted attention in recent years owing to the development of new and innovative large-scale business models, a strong push by cloud vendors, increased computing capabilities, lower prices and high-speed communications, as well as to the potential economic and efficiency benefits that cloud services offer all kinds of users;

Amendment

B. whereas cloud computing has nonetheless attracted attention in recent years owing to the development of new and innovative large-scale business models, a strong push by cloud vendors, ***technological innovations and*** increased computing capabilities, lower prices and high-speed communications, as well as to the potential economic and efficiency, ***including the consumption of energy,*** benefits that cloud services offer all kinds of users;

Or. en

Amendment 5

Catherine Trautmann

Motion for a resolution

Recital B a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Ba. whereas the deployment of cloud services can contribute to reduce the isolation of the most remote areas;

Or. en

Amendment 6

Amelia Andersdotter

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Recital C

Motion for a resolution

C. whereas the vendor benefits of cloud services consist of e.g. service fees, monetisation of excess computing resources and the possibility of a captive customer base ***and of secondary uses of user information, such as for advertising;***

Amendment

C. whereas the vendor benefits of cloud services consist of e.g. service fees, monetisation of excess computing resources and the possibility of a captive customer base ***(so called lock-in effect); whereas a lock-in effect can have competitive disadvantages that nevertheless can be dealt with through reasonable standardisation measures and better transparency on intellectual property licensing agreements;***

Or. en

Justification

Lock-in is a known problem in the software and hardware sector around all computing. Standardisation as well as measures that ensure a higher level of transparency in intellectual property licensing would however deal with many of these issues.

Amendment 7

Krišjānis Kariņš

Motion for a resolution

Recital C

Motion for a resolution

C. whereas the vendor benefits of cloud services consist of e.g. service fees, monetisation of excess computing resources and the possibility of a captive customer base and of secondary uses of user information, such as for advertising;

Amendment

C. whereas the vendor benefits of cloud services consist of e.g. service fees, monetisation of excess computing resources and the possibility of a captive customer base and of secondary uses of user information, such as for advertising, ***with due regard for the requirements of personal data privacy and protection;***

Amendment 8

Ioannis A. Tsoukalas

Motion for a resolution

Recital C

Motion for a resolution

C. whereas the vendor benefits of cloud services consist of e.g. service fees, monetisation of excess computing resources and the possibility of a captive customer base and of secondary uses of user information, such as for advertising;

Amendment

C. whereas the vendor benefits of cloud services consist of e.g. service fees, monetisation of ***underutilised and*** excess computing resources, ***economies of scale*** and the possibility of a captive customer base and of secondary uses of user information, such as for advertising;

Or. en

Amendment 9

Ioannis A. Tsoukalas

Motion for a resolution

Recital D

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas the user benefits of cloud services consist of potentially lower costs, convenience, reliability and security;

Amendment

D. whereas the user benefits of cloud services consist of potentially lower costs, convenience, reliability, ***scaleability*** and security;

Or. en

Amendment 10

Catherine Trautmann

Motion for a resolution

Recital D

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas the user benefits of cloud

Amendment

D. whereas the user benefits of cloud

services consist of potentially lower costs, convenience, reliability and security;

services consist of potentially lower costs, ***ubiquitous access***, convenience, reliability and security;

Or. en

Amendment 11
Marita Ulvskog

Motion for a resolution
Recital D a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Da. whereas the development of cloud services is encountering particularly serious challenges in rural and thinly-populated areas where the necessary infrastructure is often insufficiently developed;

Or. sv

Amendment 12
Amelia Andersdotter
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Recital E

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

E. whereas ***the cloud also brings risks to users;***

E. whereas ***the technological fact that if cloud processing is done in a particular country, the authorities of that country, including the security services, have access to the data; notes that this has implications from an industrial espionage perspective as well as for instance from the perspective of safety of persons in political exile; asks the Commission to take this into account when issuing proposals and recommendations regarding cloud computing;***

Amendment 13
Evžen Tošenovský

Motion for a resolution
Recital E

Motion for a resolution

E. whereas the cloud also brings risks to users;

Amendment

E. whereas the cloud also brings risks to users, ***related in particular to sensitive data, and whereas the users need to be aware of them;***

Or. en

Amendment 14
Amelia Andersdotter
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Recital F

Motion for a resolution

F. whereas cloud services oblige users to hand over information to ***third party providers***, raising issues relating to the continued control over and access to the information of individual users and its protection against the provider itself, other users of the same service and other parties;

Amendment

F. whereas cloud services oblige users to hand over information to ***the cloud storage provider, a third party***, raising issues relating to the continued control over and access to the information of individual users and its protection against the provider itself, other users of the same service and other parties; ***whereas encouragement of services which allow for the user and only the user to hold keys to the users' information, without the cloud storage provider themselves being able to access that information, could solve some of the issues around this problem;***

Or. en

Amendment 15
Ioannis A. Tsoukalas

Motion for a resolution
Recital G

Motion for a resolution

G. whereas the increased use of cloud services provided by a limited number of large providers means that increasing amounts of information is aggregated in the hands of those providers, thus magnifying their efficiencies, but also increasing the risks of catastrophic losses of information and of access to the information by third parties;

Amendment

G. whereas the increased use of cloud services provided by a limited number of large providers means that increasing amounts of information is aggregated in the hands of those providers, thus magnifying their efficiencies, but also increasing the risks of catastrophic losses of information, ***of centralised points of failure that could undermine the stability of the internet*** and of access to the information by third parties;

Or. en

Amendment 16
Catherine Trautmann

Motion for a resolution
Recital G a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Ga. whereas the responsibilities and liabilities of all the stakeholders involved in the cloud computing services should be clarified in particular concerning security and respect of data protection requirements;

Amendment

Or. en

Amendment 17
Ioannis A. Tsoukalas

Motion for a resolution
Recital I

Motion for a resolution

I. whereas for business users, standardised cloud services can, if they meet the particular needs of the user, be an attractive means of converting capital cost to operating expense and of enabling fast availability of additional storage and processing capacity;

Amendment

I. whereas for business users, standardised cloud services can, if they meet the particular needs of the user, be an attractive means of converting capital cost to operating expense and of enabling fast availability ***and scaling*** of additional storage and processing capacity;

Or. en

Amendment 18

Amelia Andersdotter

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Recital L

Motion for a resolution

L. whereas, from a security perspective, the introduction of cloud services means that the responsibility for maintaining the security of information belonging to each individual user is shifted from the ***individual*** to the provider;

Amendment

L. whereas, from a security perspective, the introduction of cloud services means that the responsibility for maintaining the security of information belonging to each individual user, ***be it a private person, a business entity or a public institution***, is shifted from the ***user of the service*** to the provider ***of the service, thereby raising the need to ensure that service providers have the legal ability to provide secure and robust solutions for communication***;

Or. en

Justification

It is a known problem that some American legislation (namely CALEA) forces the introduction of blackboxes, monitoring and wiretapping capabilities into the hardware or software underlying the service. This law mandates insecure solutions for communications services, and of course reflects on the general security level of the cloud computing services.)

Amendment 19

Catherine Trautmann

Motion for a resolution
Recital L a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

La. Whereas the development of cloud services will increase the amount of transmitted data, the demand for bandwidth and the need for higher upload speeds and for more availability of high speed broadband;

Or. en

Amendment 20
Catherine Trautmann

Motion for a resolution
Recital M

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

M. whereas the achievement of Europe's Digital Agenda targets, in particular broadband uptake and access, cross-border public services and research and innovation goals, is a necessary step if the EU is fully to reap the benefits that cloud computing has to offer;

M. whereas the achievement of Europe's Digital Agenda targets, in particular broadband uptake and access ***for all***, cross-border public services and research and innovation goals, is a necessary step if the EU is fully to reap the benefits that cloud computing has to offer;

Or. en

Amendment 21
Catherine Trautmann

Motion for a resolution
Recital M a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ma. whereas there were some recent developments regarding security breaches and in particular the PRISM spying scandal;

Amendment 22
Catherine Trautmann

Motion for a resolution
Recital M b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Mb. whereas there is a lack of server farms on European soil;

Or. en

Amendment 23
Catherine Trautmann

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1. Welcomes the Commission's communication on unleashing the potential of cloud computing in Europe;

1. Welcomes the Commission's communication on unleashing the potential of cloud computing in Europe ***but considers that a legislative instrument would have been more adequate with the ambitious goals such a strategy advocates;***

Or. en

Amendment 24
Evžen Tošenovský

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

2. Underlines that policies enabling high-capacity and secure communications infrastructure are a crucial element for all

2. Underlines that policies enabling high-capacity and secure communications infrastructure are a crucial element for all

services relying on communications, including cloud services, and ***regrets the Council's proposed cuts to the budget for Union broadband funding;***

services relying on communications, including cloud services, and ***highlights that due to limited budget for the Connecting Europe Facility the support for broadband deployment needs to be complemented by assistance provided under other Union programmes and initiatives, including the European Structural and Investment Funds (ESIF);***

Or. en

Amendment 25
Catherine Trautmann

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2

Motion for a resolution

2. Underlines that policies enabling high-capacity and secure communications infrastructure are a crucial element for all services relying on communications, including cloud services, and regrets the Council's proposed cuts to the budget for Union broadband funding;

Amendment

2. Underlines that policies enabling high-capacity and secure communications infrastructure are a crucial element for all services relying on communications, including cloud services, and ***deeply*** regrets the Council's proposed cuts to the budget for Union broadband funding, ***which will lead to detrimental outcomes for the EU;***

Or. en

Amendment 26
Laurence J.A.J. Stassen

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2

Motion for a resolution

2. Underlines that policies enabling high-capacity and secure communications infrastructure are a crucial element for all services relying on communications, including cloud services, ***and regrets the***

Amendment

2. Underlines that policies enabling high-capacity and secure communications infrastructure are a crucial element for all services relying on communications, including cloud services;

*Council's proposed cuts to the budget for
Union broadband funding;*

Or. nl

Amendment 27

Ioannis A. Tsoukalas

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 3

Motion for a resolution

3. Underlines that cloud services must offer security and reliability commensurate to the increased risks flowing from the concentration of information in the hands of a limited number of providers;

Amendment

3. Underlines that cloud services must offer security and reliability commensurate to the increased risks flowing from the concentration of ***data and*** information in the hands of a limited number of providers;

Or. en

Amendment 28

Amelia Andersdotter

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 4

Motion for a resolution

4. Underlines that Union law should be neutral and, ***absent compelling reasons of public interest, not be adapted to either facilitate or hinder any legal business model or service;***

Amendment

4. Underlines that Union law should be ***technologically*** neutral and ***clear in terms of its legal framework as well as the business models or services we envisage, for the public sector actors, small and medium-sized enterprises and private citizens alike;***

Or. en

Justification

Technological neutrality refers here to the GATS definition where in law or decree the criteria or requirements on the technologies are defined, and where procurement is later done

irrespective of the particular standard which fulfils these criteria. Clear, unambiguous criteria are helpful to both the private sector and the citizens.

Amendment 29
Catherine Trautmann

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

4a. stresses that a strategy on cloud computing should encompass collateral aspects such as energy consumption of the data centres and related environmental issues;

Or. en

Amendment 30
Marita Ulvskog

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 5

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

5. Emphasises that, given the economic potential of the cloud for increasing Europe's global competitiveness, it can become a powerful instrument for growth and employment;

5. Emphasises that, given the economic potential of the cloud for increasing Europe's global competitiveness, it can become a powerful instrument for growth and employment, ***but that there are particular challenges in rural areas where the necessary infrastructure is often insufficiently developed; stresses, therefore, that the development of cloud services, in the absence of functioning broadband infrastructure, risks widening the digital divide between densely and thinly populated areas, which will make territorial cohesion and regional economic growth still harder to achieve;***

Or. sv

Amendment 31
Catherine Trautmann

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7a. underlines the need for more e-skills of users and training to show the benefit that can be brought by the cloud; reminds of the necessary creation of more qualification schemes for specialists managing cloud computing;

Or. en

Amendment 32
Catherine Trautmann

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

8a. Insists on the positive impact on SMEs of cloud computing services which by allowing rental of computing power and storage, contributes to the reduction of fixed costs;

Or. en

Amendment 33
Marita Ulvskog

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 10

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10. Regrets the indications of massive, pervasive and indiscriminate governmental

10. Regrets the indications of massive, pervasive and indiscriminate governmental

access to information related to Union users stored in third country clouds;

access to information related to Union users stored in third country clouds ***and calls for cloud service providers to be transparent about how they manage the information that consumers make available to them through the use of cloud services;***

Or. sv

Amendment 34

Amelia Andersdotter

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 10 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10a. Notes that some features may have to be introduced on the radio equipment and telecommunications terminal equipment layer in order to prevent the infringement of personal data and privacy rights of the user, or confidential business rights of an enterprise, in such a way that technological innovation and the meeting of the needs of a free-market economy are spurred, rather than hindered;

Or. en

Amendment 35

Amelia Andersdotter

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 10 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1b. Calls for the introduction of regulatory measures to ensure responsible vulnerability disclosure in a short, but reasonable, time-limit, thereby effectively

*providing an incentive for security flaws
and accidental errors to get fixed;*

Or. en

Amendment 36

Amelia Andersdotter

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 11 – point ii

Motion for a resolution

(ii) sponsor research in technologies,
including encryption, enabling users to
secure their information in an easy way;

Amendment

(ii) sponsor research in ***and commercial
deployment or public procurement of***
technologies, ***such as*** encryption ***and
anonymization***, enabling users to secure
their information in an easy way;

Or. en

Justification

*The European Union has already sponsored massive research projects in these fields, where
the problem appears to be no conscious or willing effort by leading political figures to
spearhead their later implementation. The time for action may have arrived.*

Amendment 37

Ioannis A. Tsoukalas

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 11 – point ii a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

***(iia) involve ENISA in verifying the
minimum security and privacy standards
of cloud computing services offered to
European consumers and particularly to
the public sector;***

Or. en

Amendment 38

Amelia Andersdotter

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

14. Emphasises the importance of ensuring a competitive and transparent Union market in order to provide all Union users with secure, sustainable, affordable and reliable services;

Amendment

14. Emphasises the importance of ensuring a competitive and transparent Union market in order to provide all Union users with secure, sustainable, affordable and reliable services; ***calls for a simple, transparent method to identify security flaws in such a way that service providers on the European market have a sufficient and appropriate incentive to remedy such flaws;***

Or. en

Amendment 39

Maria Da Graça Carvalho

Motion for a resolution

Subheading 3

Motion for a resolution

Public procurement and the cloud

Amendment

Public procurement and ***procurement of innovative solutions and*** the cloud

Or. en

Amendment 40

Maria Da Graça Carvalho

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

16. Stresses that the take-up of cloud services by the public sector has the potential to reduce costs for public administrations and provide more efficient services to citizens, whilst the digital leverage effect to all sectors of the economy would be extremely beneficial;

Amendment

16. Stresses that the take-up of cloud services by the public sector has the potential to reduce costs for public administrations and provide more efficient services to citizens, whilst the digital leverage effect to all sectors of the economy would be extremely beneficial.
The private sector can also take advantage of those cloud services for the procurement of innovative solutions;

Or. en

Amendment 41
Amelia Andersdotter

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

17. Encourages public administrations to consider ***safe***, reliable and secure cloud services in IT procurement, ***while*** underlining their particular responsibilities with respect to protection of information relating to citizens, accessibility and continuity of service;

Amendment

17. Encourages public administrations to consider ***privacy friendly***, reliable and secure cloud services in IT procurement, ***thus*** underlining their particular responsibilities with respect to protection of information relating to citizens, accessibility and continuity of service;

Or. en

Amendment 42
Amelia Andersdotter
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

17a. Notes that because of increased use of cloud services by the public sector, citizens must be given the options to

Amendment

explicitly opt in or oppose to the use of their data in cloud services. This right should be particularly explicit in the case of children and eHealth services, since children are not able to make decisions for themselves;

Or. en

Amendment 43
Laurence J.A.J. Stassen

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18. Calls, in particular, on the Commission to consider making use of cloud services, where appropriate, in order to provide an example to others;

deleted

Or. nl

Amendment 44
Laurence J.A.J. Stassen

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20. Calls on the Commission to take the lead in developing and promulgating standards and specifications supporting a safe, reliable and secure cloud;

deleted

Or. nl

Amendment 45
Amelia Andersdotter
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

20. Calls on the Commission to take the lead in developing and promulgating standards and specifications supporting *a safe*, reliable and secure cloud;

Amendment

20. Calls on the Commission to take the lead in developing and promulgating standards and specifications supporting *privacy friendly*, reliable and secure cloud *services as an integral part of a future European industrial policy*;

Or. en

Amendment 46
Zofija Mazej Kukovič

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

20. Calls on the Commission to take the lead in developing and promulgating standards and specifications supporting a safe, reliable and secure cloud;

Amendment

20. Calls on the Commission to take the lead in developing and promulgating standards and specifications supporting a safe, reliable and secure cloud; *stresses that reliability, security and protection of data is needed for consumer confidence and competitiveness*;

Or. en

Amendment 47
Catherine Trautmann

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

20. Calls on the Commission to take the lead in developing and promulgating standards and specifications supporting a safe, reliable and secure cloud;

Amendment

20. Calls on the Commission to take the lead in developing and promulgating standards and specifications supporting a safe, reliable, *fully interoperable* and secure cloud;

Amendment 48
Ioannis A. Tsoukalas

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

20. Calls on the Commission to take the lead in developing and promulgating standards and specifications supporting a safe, reliable *and secure* cloud;

Amendment

20. Calls on the Commission to take the lead in developing and promulgating standards and specifications supporting a safe, reliable, *secure and energy-efficient* cloud;

Or. en

Amendment 49
Zofija Mazej Kukovič

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

20a. Stresses that standards are based on examples of best practices;

Or. en

Amendment 50
Zofija Mazej Kukovič

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

21. Insists that standards should enable easy and complete portability and a high degree of interoperability between cloud services;

Amendment

21. Insists that standards should enable easy and complete portability and a high degree of interoperability between cloud services *to increase and not limit*

competitiveness;

Or. en

Amendment 51

Ioannis A. Tsoukalas

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

21. Insists that standards should enable easy and complete portability and a high degree of interoperability between cloud services;

Amendment

21. Insists that standards should enable easy and complete ***data and service*** portability and a high degree of interoperability between cloud services;

Or. en

Amendment 52

Amelia Andersdotter

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

23. Calls on the Commission to ensure that consumer devices should not make use of cloud services by default;

Amendment

23. Calls on the Commission to ensure that consumer devices should not make use of cloud services by default ***or be restricted to any specific cloud service provider;***

Or. en

Amendment 53

Amelia Andersdotter

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 24 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

24a. Calls on the Commission to propose that Directive 99/5/EC on radio equipment and telecommunications terminal equipment and the mutual recognition of their conformity is amended in such a way that the security and confidentiality of correspondence and communications is seen as an essential requirement in all radio equipment and telecommunications terminal equipment, in order to provide a valuable base for European equipment manufacturers to cultivate their own particular niche;

Or. en

Amendment 54

Evžen Tošenovský

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 24 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

24a. Calls on the Commission and the Member States to raise awareness of the consumers of all risks related to the use of cloud services;

Or. en

Amendment 55

Ioannis A. Tsoukalas

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 25

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

25. Calls on the Commission to ensure that the consumer, when prompted to accept or is otherwise offered a cloud service, is first

25. Calls on the Commission to ensure that the consumer, when prompted to accept or is otherwise offered a cloud service, is first

given the information necessary for an educated decision;

given the information necessary for an educated decision, *particularly when it comes to the jurisdiction covering the data stored in these cloud services*;

Or. en

Amendment 56
Marita Ulvskog

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 25 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

25a. Calls on the Commission to explore appropriate measures to develop a minimum acceptable level of consumer rights in relation to cloud services, covering issues such as privacy, data storage in third countries, liability for data losses and other matters of significant interest to consumers;

Or. sv

Amendment 57
Amelia Andersdotter
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

26. Stresses that the information thus provided should identify, among other things, who the ultimate provider of the service is and how the service is financed; stresses, furthermore, that if the service is financed by using users' information to target advertising or enable others to *do so*, *this* should be *disclosed* to the user;

26. Stresses that the information thus provided should identify, among other things, who the ultimate provider of the service is and how the service is financed; stresses, furthermore, that if the service is financed by using users' information to target advertising or *to* enable others to *process information for the purpose of targeting advertisement, every specific instance of this re-use* should be *separately presented* to the user *for them*

to give prior, informed consent;

Or. en

Amendment 58
Amelia Andersdotter

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 27

Motion for a resolution

27. Stresses that the information should be in a standardised, easily comprehensible and comparable format;

Amendment

27. Stresses that the information should be in a standardised, **portable**, easily comprehensible and comparable format;

Or. en

Amendment 59
Françoise Castex

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 27 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

27a. Calls on the Commission to evaluate the impact of cloud storage of protected works on copyright collection systems, and particularly on licence fee mechanisms for private copying;

Or. fr

Amendment 60
Catherine Trautmann

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 27 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

27a. Regrets the current lack of effective remedies for users in case of lack of

conformity with the contracts;

Or. en

Amendment 61
Catherine Trautmann

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 27 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

27b. Calls for systematic consumers information regarding the processing activities of personal data in the contract proposal as well as a compulsory users' consent before changing the terms of the contract;

Or. en

Amendment 62
Catherine Trautmann

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 27 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

27c. Stresses the obvious interest for the EU in having more server farms on its soil, from a dual perspective: industrial policy, allowing enhanced synergies with the NGA roll-out objectives of the Digital Agenda; and trust through European sovereignty over its data protection regime.

Or. en